

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- x

RANDY COHEN,

ECF CASE

Plaintiff,

Index No. 155458/2016

-against-

BROAD GREEN PICTURES LLC and
LEARNING TO DRIVE MOVIE LLC,

Defendants.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Katherine M. Bolger
Adam Lazier
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, NY 10036
212-850-6123
Fax: 212-850-6299
Email: kbolger@lkslaw.com

Louis P. Petrich (admission *pro hac vice* pending)
LEOPOLD, PETRICH & SMITH, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3110
Los Angeles, California 90067-3274
Telephone: (310) 277-3333
Facsimile: (310) 277-7444
Email: lpetrich@lpsla.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Parties 1

 B. The Article 2

 C. The Trailer For The Film *Learning to Drive* 3

 D. Procedural History 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE
 THE ALLEGED DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS ARE NOT “OF
 AND CONCERNING” PLAINTIFF 6

 II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD ACTUAL
 MALICE AND/OR GROSS IRRESPONSIBILITY 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Gordon</i> , 86 A.D.2d 514.....	7, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995).....	6
<i>Batra v. Wolf</i> , 36 Media L. Rep. 1592 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>BCRE 230 Riverside LLC v. Fuchs</i> , 59 A.D.3d 282 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	4
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Cangro v. Marangos</i> , 61 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	5
<i>Carlucci v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 883 (1982).....	6
<i>Carter-Clark v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 1011 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003).....	11
<i>Carter-Clark v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 17 A.D.3d 241 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975).....	13
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	12
<i>Davis v. Costa-Gavras</i> , 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	7, 10, 13

<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 3583080 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Geisler v. Petrocelli</i> , 616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Huggins v. Moore</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 296 (1999)	13
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 145 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1989)	6
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976)	15
<i>Jimenez v. United Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 239 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep’t 1997)	14
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	5
<i>McGill v. Parker</i> , 179 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dep’t 1992)	5
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 12
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004).....	14
<i>Randall v. Demille</i> , 21 Media L. Rep. 1362 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1992)	7, 11
<i>Red Cap Valet, Ltd. v. Hotel Nikko (USA), Inc.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 289 (2d Dep’t 2000)	14
<i>Roth v. United Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 888 (Sup Ct. Kings Cnty. 2004).....	2
<i>Simkin v. Blank</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 46 (2012)	2

<i>Springer v. Viking Press</i> , 90 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dep’t 1982)	7, 8
<i>Springer v. Viking Press</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 916 (1983)	11
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	12
<i>Sugarman v. Apostolina</i> , No. 101750/06, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 14, 2007)	11
<i>Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS</i> , 132 A.D.3d 82 (1st Dep’t 2015)	5, 6, 7
<i>Uzamere v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 2011 WL 6934526 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 10, 2011).....	5
<i>Welch v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , No. 21756/90, 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 225 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Apr. 3, 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zetes v. Richman</i> , 86 A.D.2d 746 (4th Dep’t 1982).....	14, 15

Statutes & Other Authorities

CPLR 3016(a)	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 564, cmt. f	14
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems</i> § 2:9.7 at 2-166 (4th ed. 2010).....	14
